

#### **CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS**

455 N. Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, CA 90210 4th Floor Conference Room A

### Beverly Hills City Council Liaison/Recreation and Parks Commission Committee

### **SPECIAL MEETING HIGHLIGHTS**

Wednesday, August 14, 2019 4:30 PM

**4MEETING CALLED TO ORDER** 

Date / Time: August 14, 2019 / 4:33 PM

IN ATTENDANCE: Vice Mayor Lester Friedman, Councilmember Julian A. Gold, MD, City

Manager George Chavez, Assistant City Manager Nancy Hunt-Coffey, Interim Director of Community Services Ray Taylor; Assistant Director of Community Services Pam Shinault, City Architect Mandana Motahari, Director of Public Works Shana Epstein; Recreation Services Manager Patty Acuna; Recreation Services Manager Jennifer Lev, Recreation and Parks Commission Chair Alissa Roston, Recreation and Parks Commission Vice Chair Julian Javor, Senior Management Analyst Stephanie Harris,

Publicist Dana Beesen, Executive Assistant Linda Kyriazi

Johnson Favaro staff: Jim Favaro, Steve Johnson

Beverly Hills Courier: Victoria Talbot

Residents: Bahman Max Hakakian, Tom Roberts, Alan Schneider,

Beverly Hills Bridge Club, Amie Sherry

# 1) PUBLIC COMMENT

a) Members of the public will be given the opportunity to directly address the Committee on any item listed on the agenda.

Speakers: None

### 2) UPDATE ON LA CIENEGA PARK AND RECREATION COMPLEX.

Assistant City Manager Nancy Hunt Coffey and Principal Architect from Johnson Favaro, Jim Favaro, recommended that the La Cienega Park and Recreation project be divided into at least two construction phases. Phase 1 would encompass the construction of a new Community Center plus gymnasium, aquatics center, and indoor and outdoor tennis facility on the west side of La Cienega Boulevard. Phase 2 would encompass field improvements on both sides of the street. This liaison meeting explored the development of Phase 1, the Community Center and building facilities on the west side of the park.

Staff agreed to propose suggested phases and to present them to the Recreation and Parks Commission, the Community and City Council, as proposed.

# 3) ADJOURNMENT

Date / Time: August 14, 2019 / 5:24 PM